The respondents of the study 

were teachers and students from the College of Allied Medicine of Lyceum of the Philippines University 

(LPU) schools in CALABARZON namely Cavite, Laguna and Batangas. The total population of fifty-

five (55) faculty members and two hundred three (203) third year level students were randomly selected. 

This study used a descriptive survey questionnaire to obtain the data. The questionnaires’ 

reliability was determined using Cronbach Alpha and the reliability coefficient index of 0.83 was 

obtained.